



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3965 OF 2025**

Gunwant Nanji Khirani ... Petitioner
versus
Meena Atul Joshi and Anr. ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3970 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4120 OF 2025

Mr. Dharmesh Joshi with Ms. Akshita Vakharia, Mr. Chinmay Dhanawade, Mr. Ritesh Yadav, Mr. Zaid Sultan, for Petitioners.
Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for State.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 6 NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. WP Nos.3356 of 2025 and 4429 of 2025 are not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.
2. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
3. None present for Respondent No.1.
4. Office remarks indicate that the notices have been duly served on the Respondent No.1.
5. By way of indulgence, stand over to 27 November 2025. To be placed along with WP Nos.3356 of 2025 and 4429 of 2025.
6. It is hereby made clear that, if none appears for Respondent No.1 the Court would be constrained to proceed with the matter and pass appropriate

orders.

7. Interim protection granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)